MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 23

Chapter 21

AN ACT Relating to Bank Checks with Bids on Highway Construction.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 23, § 40, amended. The 3rd and 5th sentences of section 40 of chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

'Each bidder must accompany his bid with an official bank check, a cashier's check ex, a certified check or a United States postal money order, payable to the Treasurer of State, for an amount which the commission considers sufficient to guarantee that if the work is awarded to him he will contract with the commission for its due execution; such. Such checks or money orders shall be returned to the respective unsuccessful bidders.'

'All bids so submitted shall be publicly opened and read and posted at the time and place stated in such advertisement.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 22

AN ACT Relating to Use of Names by Corporations Organized Under the General Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 53, § 10-A, additional. Chapter 53 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 10-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 10-A. Prior and exclusive use of names. No corporation organizing under this chapter shall assume, adopt or use the name of a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Maine, or a name so nearly resembling the name of such corporation as to be a colorable imitation thereof or calculated to deceive any person.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 23

AN ACT Relating to License Fee for Nonresident Hunting Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 73, sub-§ V, amended. The last sentence of subsection V of section 73 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is repealed as follows:

'The purchaser of a \$10.25 nonresident hunting license may turn the same in for a \$10 credit on the purchase of a \$25.25 nonresident hunting license.'